

---

Nos. 25-2693, 25-2722 & 25-2824

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Third Circuit**

---

IGNATUS PAPPAGALLO, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

REDCO CORP., *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
Case No. 5:25-cv-01852 (Hon. John M. Gallagher)

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Bruce Plaxen

*President*

Jeffrey R. White

*Sr. Assoc. Gen. Counsel*

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION

FOR JUSTICE

777 6th St. NW, #300

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 617-5620

jeffrey.white@justice.org

Robert S. Peck

*Counsel of Record*

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL

LITIGATION, P.C.

1901 Connecticut Ave. NW

Suite 1101

Washington, DC 20009

Phone: (202) 944-2874

Fax: (646) 365-3382

robert.peck@cclfirm.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 9, 2026

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<b>iii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>v</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>I. THE REMOVAL STATUTE’S LANGUAGE, CONTEXT, HISTORY, AND PURPOSE DO NOT SUPPORT REMOVAL ON THE BASIS OF CLAIMS NOT PURSUED.</b> .....	<b>4</b>
A. The Statute’s Text Establishes that Congress Did Not Intend to Address Lawsuits Lacking a Federal Nexus. ....	6
B. Context, History, and Purpose Also Foreclose Application of Federal-Officer Removal. ....	8
<b>II. PLEADINGS MUST BE READ TO REFLECT PLAINTIFFS’ CHOICES.</b> .....	<b>13</b>
A. The Plaintiff, Not the Defendant, Is the Master of the Complaint. ....	13
B. Limitations on the Master of the Complaint Concept Do Not Alter the Analysis.....	15
1. <i>The well-pleaded complaint rule is compatible with the plaintiff being master of the complaint.</i> .....	15
2. <i>Limiting claims to avoid federal jurisdiction is a legitimate option for plaintiffs and does not constitute artful pleading.</i> .....	19
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>21</b>

**CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP, WORD COUNT,  
IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS, & VIRUS CHECK .....22**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....23**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Well Works Co. v. Layne &amp; Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916) .....	15
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981) .....	11
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	19
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	14, 16
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Devine v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 202 U.S. 313 (1906) .....	15
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006) .....	17
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1, 187 (1824) .....	9
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	17
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	17
<i>Hagans v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec.</i> , 694 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Healy v. Sea Gull Specialty Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 479 (1915) .....	15

*In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Couns.  
Against or Directed to Def. Ass’n of Phila.,  
790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 7, 12*

*Maglioli v. Alliance HC Holdings LLC,  
16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021) ..... 5*

*Maryland v. Soper (No. 1),  
270 U.S. 9 (1926) ..... 8*

*Metcalf v. City of Watertown,  
128 U.S. 586 (1888) ..... 15*

*Metropolitan Life v. Taylor,  
481 U.S. 58 (1987) ..... 16*

*Mohr v. Trustees of Univ. of Pennsylvania,  
93 F.4th 100 (3d Cir. 2024) ..... 7*

*Ohio ex rel. Yost v. Ascent Health Servs., LLC,  
165 F.4th 999 (6th Cir. 2026)..... 5*

*Pan Am. Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Ct. of Del.,  
366 U.S. 656 (1961) ..... 14*

*Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co., Inc.,  
842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 5, 7, 12*

*Royal Canin U. S. A., Inc. v. Wullschleger,  
604 U.S. 22 (2025) ..... 20*

*Ruppel v. CBS Corp.,  
701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 5*

*Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles,  
568 U.S. 588 (2013) ..... 20*

*Tennessee v. Davis,  
100 U.S. 257 (1880) ..... 11*

*The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.*,  
228 U.S. 22 (1913) ..... 14, 15

*The GEO Group, Inc. v. Menocal*,  
No. 24-758, slip op. (Feb. 25, 2026) ..... 7

*Third St. & Suburban R Co v. Lewis*,  
173 U.S. 457 (1899) ..... 15

*Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.*,  
551 U.S. 142 (2007) ..... 6, 11

*Willingham v. Morgan*,  
395 U.S. 402 (1969) ..... 8, 10, 11

*Wood v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
207 F.3d 674 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 16

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) ..... 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 13

**Other Authorities**

1 *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution* (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1901) ..... 10

9 Cong. Deb. 461 (1833) (Sen. Daniel Webster) ..... 11

Edward S. Corwin, *The Progress of Constitutional Theory Between the Declaration of Independence and the Meeting of the Philadelphia Convention*, 30 Am. Hist. Rev. 511 (1925) ..... 9

Hon. Mark C. Dillon, *U.S. Chief Justice John Jay: When All Judges Were Originalists*, 15 Jud. Notice 20 (2020) ..... 9

James Madison, *Vices of the Political System of the United States*  
(Apr. 1787), in 2 *The Writings of James Madison*  
(Gaillard Hunt ed., 1901) .....9

Patrick Woolley, *Counterclaims, Civil Actions, and the Elusive Reach  
of the Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule*, 108 Iowa L. Rev. 801 (2023)..... 14
